we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors at its meeting held today, i.e. on Wednesday, 
February 25, 2026 has inter-alia, considered and approved the following:  

A. Issuance of Equity Shares to Promoter by Conversion of existing unsecured loan. 

The issuance of upto 1,50,78,408 (One Crore Fifty Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Four 
Hundred Eight Only) fully paid-up equity shares of the Company, having face value of 
Rs.1/- (Rupees One Only) each, at an issue price of Rs. 16.58/- per equity share (including 
a premium of Rs 15.58 per equity share) aggregating up to Rs. 25,000,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Five Crore only) by conversion of existing Unsecured Loan into equity shares to

[...]

Convertible Warrants”) of the Company of face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each at 
an issue price of Rs. 16.58/- (Rupees Sixteen and Fifty Eight Paisa only) per Convertible 
Warrants [including a securities premium of Rs.15.58- (Rupees Fifteen and Fifty Eight 
Paisa only)] aggregating up to Rs. 13,26,40,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore Twenty Six Lakh 
Forty Thousand only) to the proposed allottees, belonging to the Non-Promoter category 
(“Investors”), by way of a preferential issue on a private placement basis (“Preferential 

Almondz Global Securities Ltd. 

Registered Office: Level-5, Grande Palladium, 175, CST Road, Off BKC Kalina, Santacruz(E),

[...]

Accordingly, Chapter V of SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, 2018 is not applicable in terms of 
Regulation 158(1)(a).  

3 Total number of securities 
proposed to be issued or the 
total amount for which the 
securities will be issued 
(approximately)  

The Company will issue and allot upto 1,50,78,408 (One 
Crore Fifty Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Four Hundred 
Eight Only) fully paid-up equity shares of the Company, 
having face value of Rs.1/- (Rupees One Only) each, at 
an issue price of Rs. 16.58/- per equity share (including 
a premium of Rs 15.58 per equity share) aggregating up 
to Rs. 25,000,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore only).

[...]

the Company of face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each at 
an issue price of Rs. 16.58/- (Rupees Sixteen and Fifty Eight 
Paisa only) per Convertible Warrants [including a securities 
premium of Rs.15.58- (Rupees Fifteen and Fifty Eight Paisa 
only)] aggregating up to Rs. 13,26,40,000/- (Rupees Thirteen 
Crore Twenty Six Lakh Forty Thousand only) to the proposed 
allottee belongs to Non-Promoter Group. 

4.  
i. Names of the investors  

1. Mrs. Nandakumar Padma (Non-Promoter) 

ii. Post allotment of 
securities - outcome of 
the subscription 

Name of 
Proposed 
Allottees 

Pre-Issue